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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

District Information

Zonta was introduced to Africa in 1970 by Zontian Barbara Baeta — She was First District
Governor from 1970 - 1972. Following this 19 Clubs have since been formed with the E-Club
of West Africa being the most recent one chartered in 2018. We have had 26 District

Governors, six (6) International Officers and Directors and One International President.

Areas and Clubs.
There are nineteen (19) clubs in nine (9) different countries, namely, Ghana, Nigeria, Cote

D’lvoire, Togo, Burkina Faso, Benin, Senegal, Sierra Leone and Uganda. District 18 is

comprised on Area1l, Area 2 and Area 3.

Current Board Members
Below is the composition of the District Board
e Yvonne Kouloufoua — Governor
e Ore Awoonor-Renner - Lt Governor
e Manindja Toure Diabate - Treasurer
e Patinvoh Akuto Tchilalo - Secretary
e Adeéle Nanga Akpa — Area 1 Director
¢ Nana Ofowiraa Koranteng— Area 2 Director

e Olufowora Oladipo— Area 3 Director



DISTRICT HISTORY

Development of the District

Zonta District 18 since 1970 has been vibrant both in local activism and participation Zonta

International conferences and advocacy programs. Below are two tables. Table 1 highlights

the various clubs and their Charter dates while table 2 provides an outline of all past District

Governors

AREA 1 FREETOWN SIERRA LEONE

AREA 1 DAKAR SENEGAL

AREA1  ABIDJAN COTE D’IVOIRE

AREA 1 KAMPALA UGANDA

AREA2  ACCRA GHANA

AREA2  ACCRA Il GHANA

AREA2  TEMA GHANA

AREA2  METROPOLITAN GHANA

AREA2 LOME TOGO

AREA2  LOME MILLENIUM TOGO

AREA2  OUAGADOUGOU BURKINA FASO
AREA2  BOBO DIOULASSO BURKINA FASO
AREA2  OUAGADOUGOU CRYSTAL BURKINA FASO
AREA2  E CLUB OF WEST AFRICA

AREA3  LAGOS 1 NIGERIA

AREA 3  IBADAN NIGERIA

AREA 3  IBADAN Il NIGERIA

AREA3  COTONOU BENIN

AREA3 COTONOU AMAZONE BENIN

Table 1: Clubs and Club Charter Dates by Area.

01/06/1970
10/09/1970
25/10/1970
21/02/2014
09/02/1970
09/02/1996
19/06/1974
30/09/2006
23/08/1988
05/04/2002
31/12/1990

22/02/1995
25/03/2006
19/06/2018
20/04/1970
23/06/1970
11/05/1989
01/03/2000
24/12/2014



BARBARA BAETA
ADEYOLA DAVID

EDITH BRIGHT

JANINE NDIAYE

NJERI WAMBAA

ANNIE CHINEBUA

FOLAKE SOLANKE
ANTOINETTE KONAN-FERRAND
CLARA ROBIN-COKER
FRANCES ADEMOLA
MYRIAM VIEYRA
JADESOLA AKANDE
DUNSTANETTE MACAULEY
MIRANDA GREENSTREET
RENEE NELLY TORRELLA
SIMON BIEU-LAINE
OMOTOYA MORGAN
VERONIQUE KEYLEM
OAYINKA KOSO THOMAS
JOSEPHINE ODEDINA
MARQUIRITE AKOSSI
STELLA BENTSI-ENCHILL
GLORASTINE T. AGBOOLA
HORTENSE CHEKETE
ANNE-MARIE FRENCH-CUDJOE
YVONNE KOULOUFOUA

Table 2: Governors to Date

Zonta District 18 held its 24th District Conference from 24t to 27t of April, 2019 in Abidjan

Cote D’lvoire.

GHANA
NIGERIA
LIBERIA
SENEGAL
KENYA
GHANA
NIGERIA

COTE D’IVOIRE
SIERRA-LEONE
GHANA
SENEGAL
NIGERIA
TOGO

GHANA

COTE D'IVOIRE
COTE D'IVOIRE
NIGERIA
BURKINA FASO
SIERRA-LEONE
NIGERIA

COTE D'IVOIRE
GHANA
NIGERIA
BENIN

GHANA

COTE D'IVOIRE

1970
1972
1974
1976
1978
1980
1982
1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
Eekeke)
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018

1972
1974
1976
1978
1980
1982
1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
1999
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020



Over the years Zonta District 18 Conferences have been held in the home country of the
District Governor. All Governors have emphasized in their reports the following thematic
areas.
e Improvement in visibility of Zonta International within the countries of members of
District 18.
e Membership Drive as key to improving Zonta’s goals and ideals
e Advocacy and involvement with UN at the Local level and ensuring that funds
allocated to the various agencies supportedby Zonta are being used assiduously.
e Participation and need for Leadership participation of District 18 members at the
International Level.
e Importance of dedicated time and resources of District 18 members towards Zonta
International and Zonta International Foundation.

e Collaborative service projects among Clubs within member countries.

NAME POSITION DATE

Z. FOLAKE SOLANKE Past International 1994-
(SAN) President 1996
Z. DUSTANETTE Past International 1996-
MACAULAY Director 1998

Past International 2005-
Z. OMOTOYA MORGAN

Director 2007

Past International 2015 -
Z. JOSEPHINE ODEDINA

Director 2016
Z. MARGUERITE AKOSSI- ) , 2018-

International Director
MVONGO 2020

Several members from the District however have served at International Committee levels

and as Foundation Ambassadors.



District 18, like other districts has encountered its fair share of challenges. Issues such as
membership decline, financial constraints and other operational challenges have caused

some clubs in the District to be disbanded. Below is the list of Disbanded Clubs in District 18.

LAGOS | NIGERIA
LAGOS Il NIGERIA
AKURE NIGERIA

IFE NIGERIA

JOS NIGERIA
BENIN NIGERIA
CALABAR NIGERIA
CONAKRY GUINEA
YAOUNDE CAMEROON
NIAMEY PREMIER NIGER
NAIROBI KENYA
KAOLACK SENEGAL
LENEXA SIERRA LEONE
CAPE-TOWN SOUTH AFRICA
JOHANNESBURG - PRETORIA SOUTH AFRICA

DURBAN SOUTH AFRICA



REPORT ON ACTIVITY

Throughout the years, all clubs have been actively involved in Local advocacy and Service
Projects. Additionally, some countries with multiple clubs have undertaken Inter-City Projects
whiles still pursuing their localized projects. The Club history reports will outline the details of

the independent projects, however, below are some collated pictures of some relevant

information about District 18 over the last 50 years.

g 3 -
Picture of Madam Barbara Baeta, thefirst Zontian in District 18, receiving acitation for her
introductionofZontato Africaandhercontributions to ZontaDistrict 18inthelast50 Years



District 18 Board and Committee Chairperson at a Board meeting in 2014




227 Zonta District

SOLAR/BIOMASS

FOR ORYING FARMK PROBLE]

Zonta Club oflbadan 1, Donates Solar Biomass Hybrid Dryer system to Akufo Farms inlbadan to
enhance activities of the predominantly female farming community. 2017



Zonta Club oflbadan 1, Donates Solar Biomass Hybrid Dryer system to Akufo Farms inlbadan to
enhance activities of the predominantly female farming community. 2017
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LocalserviceprojectofLagos 1-A crécheforinfantsand childrenof marketwomenwho canbe
assured of a safe haven for their little ones whilst they sell in the market.



LocalserviceprojectofLagos 1-A crécheforinfants and children of marketwomenwho canbe
assured of a safe haven for their little ones whilst they sell in the market.
One of two of the Créche attendants with some of the children.



Z0KTA CLUB OF FREETONN B8
INFORMATIONAL WORKSHOP 84
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Members of Zonta Club of Freetown providing Informational Workshop during Breast Cancer
Awareness Month.

Zonta ClubofLagos 1providing Free Health Screening exerciseforresidentsinthe Makoko

Community.



ZONTA DISTRICT 18 ADVOCACY DURING 16™ DAYS OF ACTIVISM -ZONTA SAYS NO!!
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Zonta Club of Abidjan Advocacy Walk — 16 Days of Activism

Zonta Club of Benin Advocacy Walk — 16 Days of Activism
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Zonta Club of Dakar Advocacy Walk — 16 Days of Activism

Zonta Club of Accra Metropolitan Advocacy Walk — 16 Days of Activism



ZONTADISTRICT 18 PRESS RELEASES — ADVOCACY AND IMPROVING VISIBILITY WITHING

DISTRICT

LEADUS B 1
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FG To Engage Stakeho ders
On Natiogna? Digital Plan
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Zonta Club of Lagos Providing Visibility via the Print Media in Nigeria in Celebration of Zonta at 100
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Zonta Club of Accra Il presents award to the YWPA Award recipient for District 18.

Zonta Club of Tema spends the International Day ofthe Girl Child with female students at Chemu

Senior High School, providing them mentorship.
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HONORABLE MENTIONS

Mr. Nadjim Salami Past President Zonta Club Lomé Millennium, 1st Mixed Club of district 18.

Manengagedinthefightofwomen'srights, elected Area directorforthe biennale 2020/2022 atthe

24th District 18 conference in Abidjan.




DISTRICT 18 CELEBRATES THE CENTENARY ANNIVERSARY OF ZONTA INTERNATIONAL

A massive Billboard mounted by the Zonta Clubs in Ghana in conjunction with the UNFPA







}es Clubs Z0NTA du Burkina Faso organisent un PANEL sur e
Theme: « Les violences faites au femmes et la jeune fille:
Etat des lieux au Burkina Faso et Perspectivesn

- Sousla Présidence de Madame Héléne Marie Laurence ILBOUDO/MARCHAL
]_ Ministre de la Femme et la Solidarité, de la Famille et de I' Action Humanitaire.

Date : lundi 18 novembre 2019 - Heure : 15h précises

Lieu : Salle de o2 ===== 4n Conseil Burki 1s (CBC). Ji
— : N !

Zonta Clubs inBurkina Faso held a Seminaron the Topic of Violence against Women and the Girl

Child under the auspices of the Minister of Women National Solidarity, and Family



