

CT 18 HISTORY



# TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	3	
District Information		3
Areas and Clubs		3
Current Board Members		3
DISTRICT HISTORY	4	
Development of the District		4
District Conferences		5
District Membership at International Leadership Level		6
Disbanded Clubs in District 18		7
REPORT ON ACTIVITY	8	

## **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

#### **District Information**

Zonta was introduced to Africa in 1970 by Zontian Barbara Baeta – She was First District Governor from 1970 – 1972. Following this 19 Clubs have since been formed with the E-Club of West Africa being the most recent one chartered in 2018. We have had 26 District Governors, six (6) International Officers and Directors and One International President.

#### Areas and Clubs.

There are nineteen (19) clubs in nine (9) different countries, namely, Ghana, Nigeria, Cote D'Ivoire, Togo, Burkina Faso, Benin, Senegal, Sierra Leone and Uganda. District 18 is comprised on Area1, Area 2 and Area 3.

#### **Current Board Members**

Below is the composition of the District Board

- Yvonne Kouloufoua Governor
- Ore Awoonor-Renner Lt Governor
- Manindja Toure Diabate Treasurer
- Patinvoh Akuto Tchilalo Secretary
- Adèle Nanga Akpa Area 1 Director
- Nana Ofowiraa Koranteng- Area 2 Director
- Olufowora Oladipo- Area 3 Director

# **DISTRICT HISTORY**

## **Development of the District**

Zonta District 18 since 1970 has been vibrant both in local activism and participation Zonta International conferences and advocacy programs. Below are two tables. Table 1 highlights the various clubs and their Charter dates while table 2 provides an outline of all past District Governors

AREA	CLUB NAME	DATE CHARTERED
AREA 1	FREETOWN SIERRA LEONE	01/06/1970
AREA 1	DAKAR SENEGAL	10/09/1970
AREA 1	ABIDJAN COTE D'IVOIRE	25/10/1970
AREA 1	KAMPALA UGANDA	21/02/2014
AREA 2	ACCRA GHANA	09/02/1970
AREA 2	ACCRA II GHANA	09/02/1996
AREA 2	TEMA GHANA	19/06/1974
AREA 2	METROPOLITAN GHANA	30/09/2006
AREA 2	LOME TOGO	23/08/1988
AREA 2	LOME MILLENIUM TOGO	05/04/2002
AREA 2	OUAGADOUGOU BURKINA FASO	31/12/1990
AREA 2	BOBO DIOULASSO BURKINA FASO	22/02/1995
AREA 2	OUAGADOUGOU CRYSTAL BURKINA FASO	25/03/2006
AREA 2	E CLUB OF WEST AFRICA	19/06/2018
AREA 3	LAGOS 1 NIGERIA	20/04/1970
AREA 3	IBADAN NIGERIA	23/06/1970
AREA 3	IBADAN II NIGERIA	11/05/1989
AREA 3	COTONOU BENIN	01/03/2000
AREA 3	COTONOU AMAZONE BENIN	24/12/2014

Table 1: Clubs and Club Charter Dates by Area.

GOVERNORS	COUNTRY	START	END
BARBARA BAETA	GHANA	1970	1972
ADEYOLA DAVID	NIGERIA	1972	1974
EDITH BRIGHT	LIBERIA	1974	1976
JANINE NDIAYE	SENEGAL	1976	1978
NJERI WAMBAA	KENYA	1978	1980
ANNIE CHINEBUA	GHANA	1980	1982
FOLAKE SOLANKE	NIGERIA	1982	1984
ANTOINETTE KONAN-FERRAND	COTE D'IVOIRE	1984	1986
CLARA ROBIN-COKER	SIERRA-LEONE	1986	1988
FRANCES ADEMOLA	GHANA	1988	1990
MYRIAM VIEYRA	SENEGAL	1990	1992
JADESOLA AKANDE	NIGERIA	1992	1994
DUNSTANETTE MACAULEY	TOGO	1994	1996
MIRANDA GREENSTREET	GHANA	1996	1998
RENEE NELLY TORRELLA	COTE D'IVOIRE	1998	1999
SIMON BIEU-LAINE	COTE D'IVOIRE	1999	2000
OMOTOYA MORGAN	NIGERIA	2000	2002
VERONIQUE KEYLEM	BURKINA FASO	2002	2004
OAYINKA KOSO THOMAS	SIERRA-LEONE	2004	2006
JOSEPHINE ODEDINA	NIGERIA	2006	2008
MARQUIRITE AKOSSI	COTE D'IVOIRE	2008	2010
STELLA BENTSI-ENCHILL	GHANA	2010	2012
GLORASTINE T. AGBOOLA	NIGERIA	2012	2014
HORTENSE CHEKETE	BENIN	2014	2016
ANNE-MARIE FRENCH-CUDJOE	GHANA	2016	2018
YVONNE KOULOUFOUA	COTE D'IVOIRE	2018	2020

Table 2: Governors to Date

## **District Conferences**

Zonta District 18 held its **24**<sup>th</sup> **District Conference** from 24<sup>th</sup> to 27<sup>th</sup> of April, 2019 in Abidjan Cote D'Ivoire.

Over the years Zonta District 18 Conferences have been held in the home country of the District Governor. All Governors have emphasized in their reports the following thematic areas.

- Improvement in visibility of Zonta International within the countries of members of District 18.
- Membership Drive as key to improving Zonta's goals and ideals
- Advocacy and involvement with UN at the Local level and ensuring that funds allocated to the various agencies supported by Zonta are being used assiduously.
- Participation and need for Leadership participation of District 18 members at the International Level.
- Importance of dedicated time and resources of District 18 members towards Zonta
   International and Zonta International Foundation.
- Collaborative service projects among Clubs within member countries.

### **District Membership at International Leadership Level**

NAME	POSITION	DATE
Z. FOLAKE SOLANKE	Past International	1994-
(SAN)	President	1996
Z. DUSTANETTE	Past International	1996-
MACAULAY	Director	1998
7 OMOTOVA MODCANI	Past International	2005-
Z. OMOTOYA MORGAN	Director	2007
7 IOCEDIUNE ODEDINA	Past International	2015 -
Z. JOSEPHINE ODEDINA	Director	2016
Z. MARGUERITE AKOSSI-	Intonoctional Discotor	2018-
MVONGO	International Director	2020

Several members from the District however have served at International Committee levels and as Foundation Ambassadors

## **Disbanded Clubs in District 18**

District 18, like other districts has encountered its fair share of challenges. Issues such as membership decline, financial constraints and other operational challenges have caused some clubs in the District to be disbanded. Below is the list of Disbanded Clubs in District 18.

LAGOS II	NIGERIA
LAGOS III	NIGERIA
AKURE	NIGERIA
IFE	NIGERIA
JOS	NIGERIA
BENIN	NIGERIA
CALABAR	NIGERIA
CONAKRY	GUINEA
YAOUNDE	CAMEROON
NIAMEY PREMIER	NIGER
NAIROBI	KENYA
KAOLACK	SENEGAL
LENEXA	SIERRA LEONE
CAPE-TOWN	SOUTH AFRICA
JOHANNESBURG – PRETORIA	SOUTH AFRICA
DURBAN	SOUTH AFRICA

## REPORT ON ACTIVITY

Throughout the years, all clubs have been actively involved in Local advocacy and Service Projects. Additionally, some countries with multiple clubs have undertaken Inter-City Projects whiles still pursuing their localized projects. The Club history reports will outline the details of the independent projects, however, below are some collated pictures of some relevant information about District 18 over the last 50 years.



Picture of Madam Barbara Baeta, the first Zontian in District 18, receiving a citation for her introduction of Zonta to Africa and her contributions to Zonta District 18 in the last 50 Years



District 18 Board and Committee Chairperson at a Board meeting in 2014



22<sup>nd</sup> Zonta District 18 Conference held in Benin in 2015



22<sup>nd</sup> Zonta District

18 Conference held in Benin in 2015 - Delegates Casting their Votes



Zonta Club of Ibadan 1, Donates Solar Biomass Hybrid Dryer system to Akufo Farms in Ibadan to enhance activities of the predominantly female farming community. 2017



Zonta Club of Ibadan 1, Donates Solar Biomass Hybrid Dryer system to Akufo Farms in Ibadan to enhance activities of the predominantly female farming community. 2017



Local service project of Lagos 1 - A crèche for infants and children of market women who can be assured of a safe haven for their little ones whilst they sell in the market.



Local service project of Lagos 1-A crèche for infants and children of market women who can be assured of a safe haven for their little ones whilst they sell in the market.

One of two of the Crèche attendants with some of the children.



Members of Zonta Club of Freetown providing Informational Workshop during Breast Cancer Awareness Month.



 $\label{lem:contaction} \textbf{Zonta Club of Lagos 1 providing Free Health Screening exercise for residents in the \textit{Makoko Community}.}$ 

### ZONTA DISTRICT 18 ADVOCACY DURING 16TH DAYS OF ACTIVISM -ZONTA SAYS NO!!



Zonta Club of Abidjan Advocacy Walk – 16 Days of Activism



Zonta Club of Benin Advocacy Walk – 16 Days of Activism



Zonta Club of Dakar Advocacy Walk – 16 Days of Activism



Zonta Club of Accra Metropolitan Advocacy Walk – 16 Days of Activism

# ZONTA DISTRICT 18 PRESS RELEASES – ADVOCACY AND IMPROVING VISIBILITY WITHING DISTRICT



Zonta Club of Lagos Providing Visibility via the Print Media in Nigeria in Celebration of Zonta at 100



Zonta Club of Accra II presents award to the YWPA Award recipient for District 18.



Zonta Club of Tema spends the International Day of the Girl Child with female students at Chemu Senior High School, providing them mentorship.

#### **HONORABLE MENTIONS**



Mr. Nadjim Salami Past President Zonta Club Lomé Millennium, 1st Mixed Club of district 18.

Man engaged in the fight of women's rights, elected Area director for the biennale 2020/2022 at the

24th District 18 conference in Abidjan.

DISTRICT 18 CELEBRATES THE CENTENARY ANNIVERSARY OF ZONTA INTERNATIONAL



A massive Billboard mounted by the Zonta Clubs in Ghana in conjunction with the UNFPA







Zonta Clubs in Togo mount a Massive Billboard in celebration of Zonta at 100



Zonta Clubs in Burkina Faso held a Seminar on the Topic of Violence against Women and the Girl Child under the auspices of the Minister of Women National Solidarity, and Family